
In the Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MOLLY J. MORAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
HOLLY A. THOMAS
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel
CAROLYN L. WHEELER
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*
JULIE L. GANTZ
*Attorney
U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Title VII requires employers to treat pregnant employees with work limitations as favorably as other groups of nonpregnant employees who are similar in their ability or inability to work.....	12
A. The text of Title VII prohibits the type of policy employed by respondent.....	12
B. The court of appeals' interpretation of Title VII undermines the statute's purposes	21
C. The court of appeals' interpretation of Title VII is inconsistent with that of the EEOC.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009)	12
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	12, 14, 22, 23
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	22
<i>EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon</i> , 100 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	26
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	2, 9, 12, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Germer v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 674 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	14, 15, 16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	8, 10, 14, 17
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Pollard v. High’s of Balt., Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 462 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 827 (2002)	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	26
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	17
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	17
Statutes and regulations:	
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553	17, 24
§ 8, 122 Stat. 3559	24
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	3
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)(A)	24
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
42 U.S.C. 2000e.....	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(h)	2, 13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16	1

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 95-555, § 1, 92 Stat. 2076 (42 U.S.C. 2000e(k))	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1604 App.....	27
¶ 5	27
Section 1630.2(g)	24
Section 1630.2(i)(1)(i)	24
Section 1630.2(j)	24
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n:	
<i>EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Workers' Com- pensation and the ADA</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/ policy/docs/workcomp.html (last modified July 6, 2000)	29
<i>Employer Best Practices for Workers with Care- giving Responsibilities</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/ policy/docs/caregiver-best-practices.html (last modified Jan. 19, 2011).....	28
<i>Enforcement Guidance: Pregnancy Discrimina- tion and Related Issues</i> (July 14, 2014), http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/ pregnancy_guidance.cfm	3, 4, 25, 26, 27
<i>Enforcement Guidance: Unlawful Disparate Treatment of Workers with Caregiving Re- sponsibilities</i> (May 23, 2007), http://www. eeoc.gov/policy/docs/caregiving.html#preg- nancy	27
44 Fed. Reg. 23,805-23,809 (Apr. 20, 1979)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 948, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	14
S. Rep. No. 331, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	14, 23, 28

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Deborah A. Widiss, Gilbert <i>Redux: The Interaction of the Pregnancy Discrimination Act and the Amended Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 961 (2013)	23, 24
